
0 5 10 15 20

wind speed [m/s]

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

2
m

ea
n 

pi
tc

h 
[d

eg
], 

pi
tc

h 
S

D
 [d

eg
]

0

0.5

1

1.5

S
D

 v
el

oc
ity

 x
-t

ra
ns

la
tio

n 
[m

/s
]

(a)

mean pitch
pitch SD
SD velocity x-translation

0 50 100 150 200

time [s]

11

12

13

14

15

16

u
 w

in
d 

sp
ee

d 
[m

/s
]

-10

-5

0

5

F
lo

at
er

 p
itc

h 
[d

eg
]

(b)

u  wind  speed
Floater pitch

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5

Frequency [Hz]

10-2

100

102

P
S

D

(c)

V
LOS

 [(m/s)2/Hz]

IMU pitch [deg2/Hz]

u  wind  speed  [(m/s)2/Hz]


